

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 15-0101

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TROY RICHARD BROOKS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE REBECCA GOODGAME EBINGER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARY A. TRIICK
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
mary.triick@iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

MARK TAYLOR
Assistant Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Evidence Obtained After a Violation of Article I Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution May Not Be Used To Initiate New Charges But It May Be Used To Revoke Probation....	8
II. The Entry into the Defendant’s Room in Order to Take Him into Custody Did Not Violate the Iowa Constitution. . .	14
A. Defendant Brooks consented to the entry when he received a suspended sentence and probation in lieu of incarceration.....	17
B. The entry into Defendant Brooks’ room was justified by the special needs doctrine.	22
C. The entry into Defendant Brooks’ room was justified by the community caretaking exception.	29
CONCLUSION	32
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	18, 19
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	29
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	11, 13
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	22
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	9
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 415 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Winsett</i> , 518 F.2d 51 (9th Cir. 1975).....	11

State Cases

<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 310 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 1981).....	11
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	15
<i>Kain v. State</i> , 378 N.W. 2d 900 (Iowa 1985).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	10
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	15, 17, 18, 21, 28
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 548 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1996)	30, 31
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	12

<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 659 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2003)	30
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1970)	12
<i>State v. Derby</i> , 800 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2011)	10
<i>State v. Emmerson</i> , 375 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1985)	30
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 200 N.W.2d 559 (Iowa 1972)	11
<i>State v. Kern</i> , 831 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2013)	12, 29, 30
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012)	8, 15
<i>State v. Rave</i> , No. 09-0415, 2009 WL 3381520 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>State v. Shoemaker</i> , No.10-1294, 2011 WL 1817844 (Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2011)	9
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	24
<i>State v. Utter</i> , 803 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2011)	18

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 908.1 (2015)	23
Iowa Code § 908.11 (2015).....	23

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Weisman, <i>Admissibility, in State Probation revocation Proceedings, of Evidence Obtained Through Illegal Search and Seizure</i> , 92 A.L.R. 6 th 1, at §2 (2014).....	13
